
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3600

ANSWERED ON 10TH AUGUST, 2023


DEVELOPMENT OF ROADS IN JHARKHAND


3600. SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH CHOUDHARY:


        Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) whether new roads have been identified for development under Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) scheme in Jharkhand and if so, the details and the present status thereof;


(b) the details of roads selected and construction work started during the last five years and the time by which these works are likely to be completed;


(c) whether the Government is aware of the reports that CRIF has not been utilized properly and the works undertaken thereunder have also been found to be unsatisfactory; and


(d) if so, the steps taken by the Government to utilize the funds from CRIF?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) and (b) This Ministry approves the list of works on the State roads under the Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) scheme as identified and recommended by the concerned State Government. 21 road works on State roads in Jharkhand amounting to Rs. 1718.5 crore have been approved during last five years. Year-wise details of the works are annexed.


(c ) and (d) After the list of works under CRIF are approved by MoRTH, the works are technically approved and executed by State PWD. No reports have been received about unsatisfactory performance.


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3600 TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.08.2023, ASKED

BY SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH CHOUDHARY REGARDING DEVELOPMENT OF

ROADS IN JHARKHAND


Sl.No Name of work
Year of

sanction

Sanction

Amount

(Rs. in

Crore) Status

1
Reconstruction of Meral-Bana-Ambakhoriya (MDR-140) Road

(Length- 36.629 km) (Garhwa Div.)
2018-19 139.06

Work in progress and

targeted to be completed in

January, 2025

2
Reconstruction of Nagaruntari- Dhurki-Ambakhoriya Road (MDR-139) Total Length 24.940 km (Garhwa Div.)
2018-19 113.11

Work in progress and

targeted to be completed in

April, 2024

3
W&S of Garhwa-Majhion- Kandi-Sone Bridge (MDR-130) Road

(Garhwa Div)
2018-19 201.14

Work in progress and

targeted to be completed in

March, 2024

4
HLB in Mugma - Chirkunda Road (MDR-062) over Barakar river

(Dhanbad Div)
2018-19 54.33

Work in progress and

targeted to be completed in

June, 2024

5
Widening & strengthening of road from NH-114A Jarmundi-Beldiha-Nimanth to NH-133 (Dumka)
2022-23 221.32

Work in progress and

targeted to be completed in

July, 2025

6

Construction of Bridge over Bansloi River in 2nd km of Amrapara Pakur bazar road (Link Road Dumka - Sahebganj SH-18) under Road

Division

2022-23 8.33 At bidding stage

7
Widening & strengthening to 2 Lane of Duwari to Rol Road (MDR-99) under Road Division, Hazaribagh in the State of Jharkhand.
2022-23 84.65 At bidding stage

8
Widening /Strengthening of Banaso-Budgadda Road (MDR-93) under Road Division, Hazaribagh in the State of Jharkhand.
2022-23 68.45 At bidding stage

9

Widening /Strengthening 2-Lane of Chainpur-Mahuadarn upto Dumri Road (MDR-36) under Road Division, Gumla in the State of Jharkhand.

2022-23 59.41 At bidding stage

10 Reconstruction of Bhuiya Sinan to Susni via Hathi Kheda Road. 2022-23 73.51 At bidding stage

11
Reconstruction of Phuldungri (NH-33) to Jhantijharna via Burudih

Road
2022-23 104.62 At bidding stage

12
Widening & strengthening of road of Mohanpur (Jaipur More) to

Agriculture college up to Bihar border including JhillI Link Road
2022-23 20.62 At bidding stage


13
Widening & strengthening of road connecting Bhagwan Adityanath temple of Dewaltand with NH-33
2022-23 2.10 At bidding stage

14

Reconstruction of Bhajaniya of Mohamadganj to Haidernagar

(Mohamadganj to Dangwar road) via Kolhua, Bardiha, Pansa, Adhori

and Ranideva road

2022-23 62.42 At bidding stage

15
Widening & Reconstruction of Kuti More (Chainpur) to Hutal via

Ramgarh lock head quarter
2022-23 81.13 At bidding stage

Works under Setu Bandhan

Sl.No Name of work Year of

sanction

Sanction

Amount Status

16 ROB between Daltonganj -Rajhura   2022-23 83.54 At bidding stage

17 ROB between Gola Charu Road   2022-23 34.95 At bidding stage

18 ROB for Santhali Village   2022-23 93.64 At bidding stage

19 ROB Jamtara Karmatand- Laharjori   2022-23 78.73 At bidding stage

20 ROB Jamtar-Karmatand-Laharjori   2022-23 51.46 At bidding stage

21 Jasidih-Baidyanath Dham Section 2022-23 81.96 At bidding stage


*****

